
 

 

 

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
NOTICE AND AGENDA 

 
For a meeting to be held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Northway, Rickmansworth on 
Wednesday, 12 June 2024 at 7.30 pm. 
 
Members of the Committee:- 
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Harry Davies (Chair) Tony Humphreys (Vice-Chair) 
Stephen Cox 
Raj Khiroya 
Sarah Nelmes 
Ciaran Reed 
Rue Grewal 
 

Andrea Fraser 
Andrew Scarth 
David Major 
Narinder Sian 
 

  

Joanne Wagstaffe, Chief Executive   
Wednesday, 5 June 2024 

 

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public on agenda items at the 
Licensing Committee meetings. Details of the procedure are provided below: 
 
For those wishing to speak: 
Members of the public are entitled to register and identify which item(s) they wish to speak on 
from the published agenda for the meeting.  Those who wish to register to speak are asked to 
register on the night of the meeting from 7pm.  Please note that contributions will be limited to 
one person speaking for and one against each item for not more than three minutes. 
  
In the event of registering your interest to speak on an agenda item but not taking up that right 
because the item is deferred, you will be given the right to speak on that item at the next meeting 
of the Committee. 
 
Those wishing to observe the meeting are requested to arrive from 7pm. 
 
In accordance with The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 any matters 
considered under Part I business only of the meeting may be filmed, recorded, photographed, 
broadcast or reported via social media by any person. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of 
those doing the recording and reporting to ensure compliance.  This will include the Human 
Rights Act, the Data Protection Legislation and the laws of libel and defamation. 
 

 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

2.   MINUTES 
 
To confirm, as being a correct record, the minutes of the Licensing 
Committee meeting held on 14 June 2023. 
 

(Pages 5 
- 6) 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS 
 
Items of other business notified under Council Procedure Rule 30 to be 
announced, together with the special circumstances that justify their 
consideration as a matter of urgency. The Chair to rule on the admission of 
such items. 
 

 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

 

5.   REVIEW OF GAMBLING POLICY ‘STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 2025 TO 
2028’ 
 
The review of the ‘Statement of Gambling Principles and Policy (hereafter 
referred to as “the Policy”) is required at least every 3 years, as set out within 
Section 349 of The Gambling Act 2005 (“the Act”). 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that Members agree to Option 1: 
 

I. Consider the revised Policy found at Appendix B (this is a tracked 
document highlighting the amendments made to the current policy). 

II. Consider whether to include a proposed ‘No Casino Resolution’ as 
part of the Policy consultation and seek wider opinion on the granting 
of such a resolution. 

III. Commence a six-week public consultation process on the revised 
Policy and any potential ‘No Casino Resolution’. 

IV. Any response(s) to be circulated to all members of the committee with 
an officer response. The Head of Regulatory Services, in conjunction 
with the Lead Member, will then use her discretion following any 
response(s) received to conclude whether the amended Policy 
attached to this report can be adopted by Full Council or return to a 
future Licensing Committee. 

V. Consider adding a further review of the Policy to the Licensing 
Committee work programme in early 2025, subject to 
guidance/legislation changes 

 

(Pages 7 
- 140) 

6.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To agree the work programme. 
 

(Pages 
141 - 
142) 

7.   OTHER BUSINESS - If approved under item 3 above   
 

 

8.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 If the Committee wishes to consider the remaining item in 

private, it will be appropriate for a resolution to be passed in 
the following terms:- 

 

 “that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 

 

Page 2



 

 

the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined under 
paragraph X of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act. It has been 
decided by the Council that in all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.” 

 

 (Note:  If other confidential business is approved under 
item 3, it will also be necessary to specify the class of exempt 
or confidential information in the additional items.) 

 
 
 

General Enquiries: Please contact the Committee Team at 
committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk 

 

Page 3

mailto:committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the Licensing Committee held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, 
Rickmansworth, on Wednesday, 14 June 2023 from 7.30 - 8.00 pm 
 
Present:  
Councillors: 
Roger Seabourne (Chair) 
Tony Humphreys (Vice Chair) 
Stephen Cox 
David Coltman 
Ian Morris 
Narinder Sian 
 
Also in Attendance: 
Sarah Haythorpe  
Anita Hibbs 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Lorna Fryer 
Matthew Roberts 
 
LI1/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Raj Khiroya, Matthew Bedford, Ciaran Reed, David 
Major and Andrew Scarth. 
 

LI2/23 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 29 June 2022 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair of the meeting. 
 

LI3/23 NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of other business. 
 

LI4/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 

LI5/23 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Team Leader of Development Management ad
[...]
eview every 5 years and it is recommended by 
the officers that the Statement of Licensing Policy is reviewed and brought to the June 2025 
meeting, and the Gambling Policy be brought to the June 2024 meeting. The review dates 
may change, depending on the legislation; if there are changes, the policies will need to be 
reviewed sooner. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the comments be noted, and the amendments be included in the work programme.  
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 6



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Review of Gambling Policy ‘Statement of Principles 2025 to 2028’ 

Gambling Act 2005 

 

Three Rivers District Council 
 

June 2024  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
 

  Matthew Roberts  

Report Originator Head of Service sponsor Date Originated 

Lorna Fryer Kimberley Rowley 16 May 2024 

   

Lead Member Name:  Area of Responsibility: 

 
 

CMT Date: 28 May 2024 

JLT Date (if applicable):  10 June 2024 

REASON FOR REPORT 

Reason JLT/CMT Feedback for Officer and further 
instructions 

 

Recommendation to 
JLT/CMT: 

   

Review of Gambling 
Policy – Committee 
approval required  

   

PROPOSED ROUTE FOR FURTHER APPROVAL 

 Date 

Licensing Committee 12 June 2024 

Council (if required) 22 October 2024 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE – 12 JUNE 2024 

 

Review of Statement of Gambling Principles and  Policy 

(DoF) 

PART I  

1 Summary 

1.1 The review of the ‘Statement of Gambling Principles and Policy (hereafter 
referred to as “the Policy”) is required at least every 3 years, as set out within 
Section 349 of The Gambling Act 2005 (“the Act”).  

1.2 The current policy (Appendix A) was amended in 2021, came into force on 14 
January 2022 and can be used by Officers when exercising their functions under 
the Act until 13 January 2025.  

1.3 This report seeks to consult members of the Committee on the revised draft 
Policy, in which minor variations are sought, after which a consultation exercise 
is proposed to follow.  

1.4 It is also considered that the Council re-consider whether it should continue to 
put in place a ‘No Casino Resolution’, and if so, include this as part of any 
consultation exercise. In 2021, the No Casino Resolution was removed. 

Page 8



 
 

  Matthew Roberts  

1.5 The feedback received as a result of the consultation exercise will then be 
considered by a future Licensing Committee (or the Lead Member in conjunction 
with the Head of Regulatory Services), prior to a recommendation being made 
for its formal adoption by Full Council, prior to January 2025. 

1.6 The Policy must come into force by 14 January 2025 otherwise the Council will 
be unable to exercise its function under the Act.  

2 Details 

2.1 The Gambling Act 2005, which fully came into force on 1 September 2007 
introduced a new regime for commercial gambling to be conducted by the 
Gambling Commission and by Licensing Authorities depending on the matter to 
be licensed.  

2.2 In exercising its functions under the Act the Council must have regard to the 
three licensing objectives which are set out in Section 1 of the Act, namely:  

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 
associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime; 

 Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way, and  

 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 
exploited by gambling. 

2.3 Under the Act (section 349) it states that a Licensing Authority shall, before each 
period of three years, prepare and publish a Statement of Principles. The Policy 
forms the Licensing Authority’s mandate for managing local gambling provision 
(evidence led) and sets out how the Licensing Authority views the local risk 
environment. The Policy is considered the primary vehicle for setting out the 
Licensing Authority’s approach to regulation having taken into account local 
circumstances, by ensuring that operators have sufficient awareness and 
understanding of the relevant Licensing Authority’s requirements
[...]
n contrast 
to an expanding online market. The number of active licensed premises 
increased from 148 (2015) to 156 (2020), but the impact of COVID-19 resulted 
in a number of permanent closures (active licensed premises were 144 in 2022). 
In 2021/22 (the most recent full year), online casino gross gambling yield was 
more than five times that of land-based casinos. 

4.6 By an Order in 2008 the Secretary of State provided which authorities would be 
permitted to issue the limited number of casino licences, Three Rivers District 
Council was not one of these and applicants are prohibited from applying for a 
new casino licence to this authority. 

4.7 Whilst the Secretary of State can increase the number of Casino Licences 
available by way of Order then, so long as this Authority did not bid for such 
additional licences and was not prescribed by an Order as an authority which 
could grant such licences, applicants would remain prohibited from making 
Casino applications to the Council unless there was an amendment to the 
Gambling Act itself. Consequently, there is currently no legal possibility of a 
licensed casino in Three Rivers. It is however possible that this position could 
change in the future and there are other Councils with No Casino Resolutions 
in place for this very reason. None of this of course prevents the Council making 
a new No Casino Resolution in the future if thought necessary but it is not 
recommended to re-introduce a No Casinos policy at this time. 

Page 11



 
 

  Matthew Roberts  

5 Consultation 

5.1 A public consultation is required as part of the review process and will take place 
for 6 weeks if agreed, in line with the requirements set out within section 349(3) 
of the Act. 

5.2 The consultation will include the following: 

- A press notice will be displayed within the Watford Observer  

- Consult the chief officer of police for the authority’s area  

- One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests 
of persons carrying on gambling businesses in the authority’s area; and 

- One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests 
of person who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the authority’s 
functions under this Act  

- All premises in TRDC with a licence/permit issued under the Gambling Act 

- Draft revised Policy will be published on the Council’s website and circulated 
via social media platforms.  

5.3 A full list of the consultees is set out within Appendix 1 of the revised Policy. 

6 Options and Reasons for Recommendations 

6.1 There are 3 options available for Members: 

Option 1:  

a) Consider the revised Policy found at Appendix B (this is a tracked 
document highlighting the amendments made to the current policy). 

b) Consider whether to include a proposed ‘No Casino Resolution’ as part of 
the Policy consultation and seek wider opinion on the granting of such a 
resolution. 

c) Commence a six-week public consultation process on the revised Policy 
and any potential No Casino Resolution. 

d) Any response(s) to be circulated to all members of the committee with an 
officer response. The Head of Regulatory Services, in conjunction with the 
Lead Member, will then use her discretion following any response(s) 
received to conclude whether the amended Policy attached to this report 
can be adopted by Full Council or return to a Licensing Committee. 

e) Consider adding a further review of the Policy to the Licensing Committee 
work programme in early 2025, subject to guidance/legislation changes. 

Option 2:  

To delay any consultation of the Policy until relevant guidance has been 
updated with the Policy presented to a future Licensing Committee later in the 
year (see implications at section 10). 

Option 3: 

Page 12



 
 

  Matthew Roberts  

 Not to agree the minor amendments nor consider a “No Casino Resolution”. 
(see implications at section 10). 

7 Policy/Budget Reference and Implications 

7.1 
[...]
 
 

Page 14

http://www.threerivers.gov.uk/


 
 

  Matthew Roberts  

required to 
be agreed by 
Full Council 
before the 
end of the 
year. 

Option 3: 
 

By not to agreeing to 
review the existing policy 
the council would be 
failing in its statutory duty. 

Officers to 
advice 
against this 
approach to 
avoid legal 
challenges 
and failure of 
statutory 
duty as the 
policy is 
required to 
be reviewed 
by January 
2025. 

Treat. 8. 
 

  

16.3 The above risks are scored using the matrix below.  The Council has determined 
its aversion to risk and is prepared to tolerate risks where the combination of 
impact and likelihood scores 6 or less. 

 

 
Impact Score 

  
Likelihood Score 

L
ik

e
lih

o
o

d
 

V
e

ry
  L

ik
e
ly

  --------------------------►
  R

e
m

o
te

 

Low 

4 

High 

8 

Very High 

12 

Very High 

16 

Low 

3 

Medium  

6 

High 

9 

Very High 

12 

Low 

2 

Low 

4 

Medium 

6 

High 

8 

Low 

1 

Low 

2 

Low 

3 

Low 

4 

Impact 
Low  --------------------------------------------------►  Unacceptable 

Page 15



 
 

  Matthew Roberts  

4 (Catastrophic)  4 (Very Likely (≥80%)) 
3 (Critical)  3 (Likely (21-79%)) 
2 (Significant)  2 (Unlikely (6-20%)) 
1 (Marginal) 
 

 1 (Remote (≤5%)) 

16.4 In the officers’ opinion none of the new risks above, were they to come about, 
would seriously prejudice the achievement of the Strategic Plan and are 
therefore operational risks.  The effectiveness of the management of operational 
risks is reviewed by the Audit Committee annually. 

17 Recommendation 

17.1 It is recommended that Members agree to Option 1:  

- Consider the revised Policy found at Appendix B (this is a tracked document 
highlighting the amendments made to the current policy). 

- Consider whether to include a proposed ‘No Casino Resolution’ as part of 
the Policy consultation and seek wider opinion on the granting of such a 
resolution. 

- Commence a six-week public consultation process on the revised Policy 
and any potential ‘No Casino Resolution’. 

- Any response(s) to be circulated to all members of the committee with an 
officer response. The Head of Regulatory Services, in conjunction with the 
Lead Member, will then use her discretion following any response(s) 
received to conclude whether the amended Policy attached to this report 
can be adopted by Full Council or return to a future Licensing Committee. 

- Consider adding a further review of the Policy to the Licensing Committee 
work programme in early 2025, subject to guidance/legislation changes 
during 2024. 

 

That public access to the report be immediate. 

Committee Decision on Public Access:- 

1. Public access to report -  immediate 
2. Public access to report -  denied until (date): ..................... 
3. Public access to report -  Council agenda publication 
4. Public access to report -  denied until issue resolved (see future agenda) 
5. Public access to decision -  immediate or Council agenda publication 

 

Report prepared by: Lorna Fryer (Lead Licensing Officer) 

 
Data Quality 

Data sources: 

- Gambling Act 2005 

- Gambling (Licensing and Advertising) Act 2014 

- GamblingCommission.gov.uk 

- Institute of Licensing 

Page 16

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/17/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/17/contents
https://beta.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/guidance/guidance-to-licensing-authorities/part-6-additional-information-to-be-made-available


 
 

  Matthew Roberts  

- High Stakes: Gambling Reform for the Digital Age 
(publishing.service.gov.uk) 

 

Data checked by: Matthew Roberts, Team Leader, Development Management 

Data rating: Tick  

 

1 Poor  

2 Sufficient  

3 High X 

 
Background Papers:  
 
High stakes: gambling reform for the digital age - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

 
 
APPENDICES / ATTACHMENTS 
 
Appendix A: Current Statement of Gambling Principles and Policy 2022-2025 
 
Appendix B: Changes made to the draft Statement of Policy 2025-2028 
 
A
[...]
sq. m.,  no servicing with fossil fuels such as gas heating, EPC 

Neutral or not applicable. Recommendation to 

consider how benefits could be achieved in 

this area, but otherwise proceed. 0

5

Does this make use of sustainable materials / unputs in your 

project? E.g. re-used or recycled construction materials; timber in 

place of concrete

Neutral or not applicable. Recommendation to 

consider how benefits could be achieved in 

this area, but otherwise proceed. 0

6

Does this use more sustainable processes in the creation of the 

project? E.g. modular and off-site construction; use of electrical 

plant  instead of petrol/diesel, 

Neutral or not applicable. Recommendation to 

consider how benefits could be achieved in 

this area, but otherwise proceed. 0

7

Will this increase the supply of renewable energy? e.g. installing 

solar panels; switching to a renewable energy tariff 

Neutral or not applicable. Recommendation to 

consider how benefits could be achieved in 

this area, but otherwise proceed. 0

TRDC Climate and Sustainability Impact Assesment 

Guidance for use

Please answer all questions from the drop-down options in the 'impact' 

column (C), including 'not applicable' as needed.

Please email your completed copy of the form to 

Joanna.Hewitson@threerivers.gov.uk.

Key to the colour coding of answers is given at the top of the page.

Review of Gambling Policy / no procurement required

Review of the gambling policy is required every 3 years. There has been no major changes to legislation or guidance. since 

previous review.

Neutral or not applicable. Recommendation to consider how benefits could be achieved in this area, but otherwise proceed.

Impact and Recommendation

Strong positive impacts for sustainability. Recommendation to proceed as is with this aspect.

Some positive impact for sustainability. Recommendation to further enhance this aspect where possible and proceed.

Some possible negative impacts for sustainability. Reco
[...]
inability Impact Assesment 

Review of Gambling Policy / no procurement required

Review of the gambling policy is required every 3 years. There has been no major changes to legislation or guidance. since 

previous review.

Ways to optimise sustainability and work towards net zero carbon:

Neutral or not applicable. Recommendation to consider how benefits could be achieved in this area, but otherwise proceed.

Impact and Recommendation

Strong positive impacts for sustainability. Recommendation to proceed as is with this aspect.

Some positive impact for sustainability. Recommendation to further enhance this aspect where possible and proceed.

Some possible negative impacts for sustainability. Recommendation to review these aspects and find mitigations where possible.

Considerable inconsistency with the council's sustainability objectives. Strong recommendation to review these aspects and find mitigations.

P
age 29



Neutral or not applicable. 

Recommendation to consider how 

benefits could be achieved in this 0

#DIV/0!

Impact (select from list)

Revised    

Score (0-4)

Neutral or not applicable. 

Recommendation to consider how 

benefits could be achieved in this 

area, but otherwise proceed. 0
Neutral or not applicable. 

Recommendation to consider how 

benefits could be achieved in this 

area, but otherwise proceed. 0
Neutral or not applicable. 

Recommendation to consider how 

benefits could be achieved in this 

area, but otherwise proceed. 0

Neutral or not applicable. 

Recommendation to consider how 

benefits could be achieved in this 

area, but otherwise proceed. 0

Neutral or not applicable. 

Recommendation to consider how 

benefits could be achieved in this 

area, but otherwise proceed. 0

#DIV/0!

Impact (select from list)

Revised    

Score (0-4)

Neutral or not applicable. 

Recommendation to consider how 

benefits could be achieved in this 0

Neutral or not applicable. 

Recommendation to consider how 

benefits could be achieved
[...]
ork towards net zero carbon:

P
age 31



#DIV/0!

Impact (select from list)

Revised    

Score (0-4)
Neutral or not applicable. 

Recommendation to consider how 

benefits could be achieved in this 

area, but otherwise proceed. 0

#DIV/0!

#DIV/0!

Ways to optimise sustainability and work towards net zero carbon:

P
age 32



Page 1 of 29 

 

 

 
 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 

STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 
2022 to 2025 

 

 

GAMBLING ACT 2005  
 
 
 

     
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Lorna Fryer, Lead Licensing Officer 
Licensing Team, Three Rivers District Council 
 
This Statement will come into force on the 14th January 2022 and will have effect until 13th January 
2025 being kept under review and revised or amended as required following consultation. 
  

Page 33



Page 2 of 29 

 

Contents 
 

Item Page 

Contents 2 

Executive Summary 3 

Three Rivers District Council Boundary 5 

1. Statement of Principles 6 

2. Licensing Objectives 6 

3. Responsible Authorities 8 

4. Interested Parties 9 

5. Exchange of information  10 

6. Licensing Authority Functions 10 

7. Premises Licences 11 

8. Local Risk Assessment 11 

8.4 Location 12 

8.5 Duplication with other regulatory regimes 12 

8.6 Conditions 12 

8.7 Door Supervisors 13 

8.8 Multiple Premises Licences 14 

8.9 Adult Gaming Centres 14 

8.10 (Licensed) Family Entertainment Centres 15 

8.11 Casinos 15 

8.12 Bingo Premises 15 

8.13.Betting Premises  16 

8.14 Fixed Odds Betting Terminals (FOBT’s) 16 

8.15 Tracks 17 

8.16 Travelling fairs 18 

9. Provisional Statements  18 

10. Permits / Temporary and Occasional Use Notices 18 

10.1 Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centre gaming machine permits 18 

10.2 (Alcohol) Licensed premises gaming machine permits 19 

10.3 Prize Gaming Permits  20 

10.4 Club Gaming and Club Machines Permits 20 

10.5 Temporary Use  21 

10.6 Occasional Use  21 

10.7 Small Society Lotteries  21 

11. Enforcement 22 

12. Complaints Against a Licensed Premises 23 
[...]

club machine permits 

 X  

Applications for other permits   X 

Cancellation of licensed premises 
gaming machine permits 

  X 

Consideration of temporary use 
notice 

  X 

Decision to give a counter-
notice to a temporary use 
notice 

 X  

 
  

Page 97



 
 

Page 35 of 39  

APPENDIX 4 
LC15/06      PROJECT INITIATION DOCUMENT UPDATE – GAMBLING ACT 2005 TO 

RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL ADOPTION OF THE STATEMENT OF 
LICENSING POLICY 

 
                    The Committee received a report on implementing the Gambling Act 2005 

and, as part of that, to confirm the Statement of Licensing Policy and to 
recommend adoption by Council. 

 
The Chief Environmental Health Officer reported that the Council were on 
schedule to meet the timetable for adoption of the Statement of Licensing 
Policy by December.  Members noted that 10 responses had been received 
following the consultation – three from trade organisations, three from 
Residents’ Associations and four from individuals. There had been seven 
“No” votes for a casino within the District and therefore Council would be 
asked to endorse this as policy and include it in the Statement of Licensing 
Policy.  It was noted that an additional response from Eastern Region Faith 
Council had been received urging the Council to consider a no casino policy. 

                    Councillor Richard Laval, seconded by Councillor Joy Mann, moved an 
amendment to the recommendation, that due to the low response to the 
consultation the recommendation to Council be that that the Council do not 
adopt a no casino policy and that any application received be assessed on 
its individual merits. 
Councillor Francis Durham was against the amendment and recommended 
that the Council be asked to adopt a no casino policy.  He said that the 
consultation responses, which were unanimously in favour of a no casino 
policy, should be respected, even though the response was very low. 
  The Committee reviewed the draft statement of licensin
[...]
, unless inspections and enforcement against illegality are conducted it unfairly penalises 

those who are compliant. 

The Statement

The Gambling Act 2005

Local area profile (LAP)

Gambling operators’ responsibilities

But we don’t get any complaints!

The Act specifies a list of responsible authorities with whom  
you must consult (s157). Along with those you’d expect such  
as police, you must include a body whose functions include  
the protection of children from harm. You might consider  
your Safeguarding Board. 

Another body which can also help to inform the strategic  
picture and approach as well as inform the local area  
profile (LAP) is Public Health. Given the range of  
co-morbidities associated with addictions it is likely  
that some of those presenting with one specific condition  
may be experiencing gambling-related harm as well.

Statement of gambling licensing policy – A Councillor’s Guide (England & Wales only)

Consult with responsible authorities

2155 GC QG3 for LH_Councillors_AW.indd   2-3 20/04/2018   16:54

P
age 140



LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

No. 
Item to be 

considered 
Date of Next 
Meeting 

Purpose of the  
Report 

How the work will be 

done 

Responsible 

Officer 
Outcome Expected 

 

1. Gambling Policy  12 June 2024  Written report Lead Licensing 

Officer/Licensing 

Team Leader 

To consider any 

recommendations 

2. Licensing Act 2003 – 

Review of Statement 

of Licensing Policy 

2021-2026 

At a meeting in 

2025 – date TBC. 

 Written report Lead Licensing 

Officer/Licensing 

Team Leader 

To consider any 

recommendations 

 

P
age 141

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	5 Review of Gambling Policy ‘Statement of Principles 2025 to 2028’
	Review of Gambling Policy ‘Statement of Principles 2025 to 2028’ Short Equality Impact and Outcome Assessment
	Review of Gambling Policy ‘Statement of Principles 2025 to 2028’ Climate and SustainabilityImpact Assesment

Minutes of the meeting


 

THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES 

Of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, 
Rickmansworth, on Wednesday, 12 June 2024 from 7.30  - 8.03 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillors Harry Davies (Chair), Councillor Tony Humphreys (Vice-Chair), Andrea Fraser, 
David Major and Narinder Sian. 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Lorna Fryer  Lead Licensing Officer 
Matthew Roberts Team Leader, Development Management 
Richard Ricks  Principal Litigation/Licensing Lawyer 
Sharon Keenlyside Interim Committee Officer 
 
LI6/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Stephen Cox, Rue Grewal, Raj Khiroya, Ciaran 
Reed and Andrew Scarth.  
 
Notifications 
 
The Chair read out the following statements: 
 
“We are in the pre-election period, formerly known as Purdah, for the general election on 4 
July. We are therefore in a heightened state of political sensitivity, and I kindly remind 
Members that they should avoid making political statements or comments which could 
potentially influence voters in the general election”. 
 
“Due to the Licensing Committee agenda being published late, as Chair of this meeting, I have 
agreed to take the agenda item as an urgent item”. 
 

LI7/23 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2023 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair of the meeting. 
 

LI8/23 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of other business. 
 

LI9/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

LI10/23 REVIEW OF GAMBLING POLICY ‘STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 2025 TO 2028’  
 
The Licensing Committee considered a report which set out the review of the gambling Policy 
‘Statement of Principles 2025 to 2028’. The report was presented by Matthew Roberts, Team 
Leader Development Management and Lorna Fryer, Lead Licensing Officer.  
 
The current policy was amended in 2021 and came into effect on 14 January 2022. A review 
of the policy was required every 3 years. 
 



 

The report sought to consult Members on the revised draft policy and minor variations after 
which a consultation exercise was proposed.  
 
The report also considered whether a ‘No Casino Resolution’ should be put in place after it 
had been removed in 2021 and if so, be included as part of any consultation exercise.  
 
The policy would go out to consultation after the upcoming General Election and following 
consultation, would be presented to Full Council.  
 
Officers explained that the Secretary of State provided which authorities would be permitted to 
issue the limited number of casino licenses and Three Rivers District Council (TRDC) was not 
one of the permitted authorities. However, this could change with future legislation. 
 
Members discussed the ‘No Casino Resolution’ in detail and whether it should be re-instated 
and added to the Policy. Members concluded that the Three Rivers borough was not the right 
area to have a casino due to the population demographic and large amounts of Green Belt 
land. With a change of government and policy, the borough may be vulnerable without a “No 
Casino Resolution” in place. 
 
RESOLVED (Unanimously):  
 

a) That the Policy be amended to include a recommendation to consider a “No 
Casino Resolution”. 

b) That the ‘No Casino Resolution’ would form part of the Policy consultation and 
seek wider opinion on the granting of such a resolution. 

c) That a six-week public consultation process on the revised Policy and the 
potential ‘No Casino Resolution’ would be commenced. 

d) Any response(s) to be circulated to all members of the committee with an officer 
response. 

e) The Head of Regulatory Services, in conjunction with the Lead Member, will use 
her discretion following any response(s) received to conclude whether the 
amended Policy attached to this report can be adopted by Full Council or return 
to a Licensing Committee. 

f) Consider adding a further review of the Policy to the Licensing Committee work 
programme in early 2025, subject to guidance/legislation changes. 

 
LI11/23 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Team Leader of Development Management advised that the ‘Statement of Gambling 
Principles and Policy’ and ‘No Casino Resolution’ amendment would be brought back to 
Committee following the public consultation. 
 
The Statement of Licensing Policy was due to expire in February 2026 and would be added to 
the 2025 Work Programme. 
 

LI12/23 OTHER BUSINESS - IF APPROVED UNDER ITEM 3 ABOVE  
 
There was none. 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


